
For requests for further information
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 15th June, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Update on the Potential Relocation of Outpatient Clinics from Handforth  

To consider an update on the potential relocation of Outpatient Clinics from Handforth by 
East Cheshire NHS Trust.

7. Update on North West Ambulance Services Spotlight Review Report  

To consider the progress made in respect of the recommendations made by the Committee in 
July 2016 following the spotlight review.

8. Delayed Transfer of Care- Final Report  

The Chairman to update the Committee on the Delayed Transfer Of Care report following a 
spotlight review in January 2017.

9. People Live Well For Longer Report and 3 year Commissioning Plan  (Pages 9 - 
16)

To consider the People Live Well For Longer Report and three year commissioning plan from 
the Director of Commissioning.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 22)

To review the current Work Programme.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 23 - 30)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 11th May, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, L Jeuda, 
M Warren, G Merry, A Moran, J Rhodes and L Smetham

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors C Chapman, S Edgar and S Pochin.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 April 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

31 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

33 QUALITY ACCOUNTS PRESENTATION: CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL 
PARTNERSHIP 

The Quality Account 2016/17, was presented by Dr. Anushta Sivananthan, 
Medical Director at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP).

Dr. Sivananth
[...]
 
screening for Autism at Cheshire’s custody suites to prevent those with learning 
difficulties from re-offending.

The Committee was then invited to ask any questions relating to the Quality 
Account.  Dr. Sivananthan was asked how feedback was given to complainants 
to ensure similar issues and problems did not happen again.  The Committee was 
advised that CWP staff were encouraged to report all incidents.  Incident 
reporting across CWP was seen as a positive thing to help build the culture to try 
to minimise misses and mistakes.  When things did go wrong CWP learned from 
the experience.

The Committee thought that the initiative to improve screening for Autism at 
Cheshire’s custody suites was excellent.   Members requested that an outcomes 
based review be presented to Scrutiny in the future to report on the progress of 
this.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report on Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Quality 

Account for 2016/17 be noted.
(b) That CWP be invited back to the Committee to present an 

outcomes based review on the improved screening for Autism at 
Cheshire’s custody suites.

34 QUALITY ACCOUNTS PRESENTATION: MID CHESHIRE HOSPITAL 
FOUNDATION TRUST 

The Quality Account 2016/17, was presented by Kate Daly-Brown, Deputy 
Director of Nursing and Quality at Mid Cheshire Hospital.



Kate began by talking through some of the achievements and challenges of the 
previous year.  Challenges included the performance in the Emergency 
Department, Finances and Staffing.  Achievements included 8% reduction in falls, 
60% reduction in pressure ulcers, the opening of a Surgical Ambulatory Care Unit 
and Medical Ambulatory Care Unit and sustainability and continuous ‘Good’ 
rating by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).

Priorities for 2017/18 were split into three categories: 

 Experience; 
 Effectiveness; and 
 Safety.

Under these heading, priorities included supporting patients with dementia and 
their carers, a zero tolerance to never events (serious incidents th
[...]
SOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.41 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





Cheshire East Council

Cabinet
Date of Meeting:           12 September 2017

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

Subject/Title: People Live Well for Longer (Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Three Year) Commissioning Plan 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes – Adult Social Care and Integration 
Cllr Liz Wardlow - Health

1. Report Summary.

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to endorse the Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Three Year Commissioning Plan (2017/2020), entitled People 
Living Well for Longer.

1.2   Our vision is for responsive and modern care and support in Cheshire East 
promoting people’s independence, choice and wellbeing. We will, through 
People Live Well for Longer, enable people to live well, prevent ill health and 
postpone the need for care and support. This puts people in control of their 
lives so they can pursue opportunities, including education and employment, 
and realise their full potential.  

1.3   The three year commissioning plan enables Cheshire East residents as a 
population, to understand how important resources are in the delivery of 
preventative change over the next three years, working with a wide range of 
private and third sector providers, partners from across the health and social 
care economy, with a specific focus on the voluntary community and faith 
sector taking a significant role in the delivery of prevention.   

1.4   Commissioning is the whole process through which Cheshire East Council “As a 
Commissioning Council” identify and deliver services. It involved ensuring that 
Cheshire East residents have services in place that are high quality, affordable and 
value for money. 



2. Recommendations:
That Cabinet will endorse People Live Well for Longer (Adult Social Care and 
Public Health) Three Year Commissioni
[...]
viewed. 

8.2 Consultation Next steps

The document will go through the following consultation processes: 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 10th May 2017

Informal Cabinet 16th May 2017

Consultation 19th & 21st  June 2017 

Health, Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

15th June 2017 

Health and Wellbeing Board  25th July 2017 

Cabinet 12th September 2017 

9     Access to Information/Bibliography

Appendix 1 – People Live Well for Longer – Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Three Year Commissioning Plan. 



10      Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Nichola Glover-Edge 
Designation: Director for Commissioning, People Directorate 
Tel. No.: 01270 371404
Email: Nicola.glover-edge@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Nicola.glover-edge@cheshireeast.gov.uk




CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 15 June 2017
Report of: Director of Legal Services 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2016/17 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 
existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be reviewed and updated following actions from the 
meeting and other amendments.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
           management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Background and Options

6.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 
Corporate Priorities and Forward Plan. 

6.2 Following this meeting the document will be upda
[...]
00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Date: 18 January 
2018
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/ 
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Delayed Discharges 
from Hospital

To undertake a spotlight review of 
the effect of delayed discharges in 
Cheshire East.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care

Chairman’s 
1:1

Report pending 15 June 2017

Mental Health 
Reablement

To establish the future delivery of 
mental health reablement services

People live 
well and for 
longer

Council, 
SCCCG and 
ECCCG

Committee Update from 
Commissioners
+ Linda Couchman 
On hold until the 
Better Care Fund 
paper is 
completed.

12 October 
2017

South Cheshire 
Mental Health 
Gateway

To provide Committee’s view on 
proposals relating to a new Mental 
Health Service

People live 
well and for 
longer

South 
Cheshire CCG

South 
Cheshire CCG

Presentation 
considered on 6 
July. South CCG 
agreed to come 
back to Committee  

6 July 2017



Combined Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – 
updated June 2017

2

March/April 2017*
Home First Model 
(prev, Bed Based 
Review)

No definitive report yet, the Terms 
of Reference underwent significant 
change as a result of DTOC work.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Linda 
Couchman

Portfolio 
Holder

Mark Palethorpe 
refresh the Terms 
of Reference 

9 Nov 2017

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Trust

Draft Redesign Consultation 
Proposal- Mental Health

People live 
well and for 
longer

CWP/ECCCG/
SC&VRCCG

CWP Working 
Group

Awaiting update on 
original proposal 
and business case 
by 
CWP/ECCCG/SC
&VRCCG

14 September 
2017

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust

SDV- Potential Relocation of 
Outpatient Clinics from Handforth

People live 
well and for 
longer

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Update to 
Co

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Brookfield, E Brooks, L Jeuda, S Pochin, 
J Rhodes, A Stott and M Warren

6 UPDATE ON THE POTENTIAL RELOCATION OF OUTPATIENT 
CLINICS FROM HANDFORTH 

Steven Redfern and Fiona Walton from East Cheshire NHS Trust and Neil Evans 
from Eastern Cheshire CCG gave a presentation to the Committee to update on 
the Substantial Development/Variation (SDV) that related to the relocation of 
outpatient clinics in Handforth.

The SDV related primarily to consultant-led outpatient clinics.  These services 
were placed on a national ‘choice’ directory of which the CCG paid a nationally 
determined tariff price for any patient to use these services.  GP’s could then use 
the e-referral system to identify outpatient clinics and the patient selects there 
appointment.  Supported transport is available for patients who need it.

The CCG believed the current arrangements for this building to be very limited 
and in order to provide more services a bigger space was required.  The process 
for X-Ray appointments was currently very labour intensive and duplicated 
appointment times.  Neil reiterated the focus of the CCG to offer community 
provision in Handforth that has value for money.

The Committee was informed that 405 patients were affected by the changes 
which was less than the earlier estimate, however many of those appointments 
would need access to diagnostics (such as X-Ray) which were not available at 
Handforth.  In other areas there were a lot less consultant led appointments, in 
Handforth there were a lot more cases.

In terms of mitigation, Neil advised that travel support arrangements had been 
identified, and that the CCGs had undertaken local public engagement and 
involvement working with local outpatient groups in the area.

Steven and Neil concluded by summarising the main points of the presentation, 
the impact of patients and viable options available, the CCG was looking to put 
increased provision in place over the next 2-3 months and would be working 
closely with GPs.



The Chairman confirmed the health protocol required a minimum of 12 weeks 
consultation time for Level 3 SDVs but this was something that could be 
discussed between the two CCG’s outside of the meeting.

The Chairman thanked Steven, Fiona and Neil for the presentation and asked 
them to finalise the points raised by the Committee and to send a revised briefing 
note.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the presentation be noted and Steven, Fiona and Neil be thanked for 

their attendance and contributions.
(b) That the CCG be required to provide the Committee with details from the 

public consultation
(c) That the CCG be required to provide the Committee with a revised 

briefing note following the feedback given today.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


